
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 6th February, 2018
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Dean
Members: Councillors H Asker, G Barker (Vice-Chair), R Chambers, P Davies, 

M Felton, S Harris, G LeCount, M Lemon, B Light and E Oliver

Substitutes: Councillors A Gerard, A Mills, G Sell and L Wells

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 
November 2017.

3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee

Public Document Pack



To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee.

4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 
relation to call in of a decision

To consider any matter referred for call in.

5 Invited reports from the Executive

To consider any invited reports from the Executive.

6 Cabinet Forward Plan 11 - 16

To receive the updated Cabinet Forward Plan. 

7 Scrutiny Work Programme 2017-18 17 - 20

To receive the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2017-18.

8 Centre for Public Scrutiny, National Scrutiny Conference 21 - 26

To receive the Chairman’s report summarising the issues and 
matters discussed at the National Scrutiny Conference. 

9 Budget Covering Report - 2018/19 27 - 38

To receive the Budget covering report which lists all the budget 
reports and strategies to be reviewed by Members for 2018/19. 

10 Robustness of Estimates and Adequacy of Reserves 39 - 64

To review the Robustness of Reserves & Adequacy of Estimates 
report. 

11 Investment Strategy 2018/19 65 - 72

To review the Investment Strategy for 2018/19. 

12 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 73 - 90

To review the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2018/19. 

13 Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 91 - 112

To review the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19. 

14 Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2022/23 113 - 124



To review the Capital Programme for the 5 year period, 2018/19 to 
2022/23. 

15 General Fund Budget and Council Tax 2018/19 125 - 164

To review the General Fund budget and Council Tax 2018/19 
report. 

16 Housing Revenue Account Budget 2018/19 165 - 202

To review the Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2018/19 and 
the accompanying Equality Impact Assessment. 

17 Any other items which the Chairman considers to be urgent

To receive any items which the Chairman considers to be urgent.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings.  You will need to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL OFFICES LONDON ROAD 
SAFFRON WALDEN at 7.30pm on 21 NOVEMBER 2017

Present: Councillor A Dean (Chairman)
Councillors H Asker, G Barker, R Chambers, M Felton, B Light 
and E Oliver. 

Officers in attendance: R Auty (Assistant Director – Corporate Services), A 
Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), A Knight (Assistant Director 
– Resources), V Taylor (Business Improvement and Performance 
Officer) and A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate Services).

Also present: Councillor S Howell (Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Administration).

SC20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davies, Harris, LeCount 
and Lemon.

SC21 CHAIRMAN’S THANKS

The Chairman said the Business Improvement and Performance Officer would 
soon be leaving Uttlesford District Council. He thanked her for her years of 
service and her work on the committee.

SC22 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 and 26 September 2017 were received 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments:

Minutes of 25 September, SC11: paragraphs 11 and 12 to be made one 
paragraph. 

Minutes of the 26 September, SC15: paragraph 4 to read: 

In response to a question from Councillor Felton, the Acting Inspector said 
Essex Parking Partnership were empowered to take action against pavement 
parking and could issue penalties without involving the police, only where there 
were parking restrictions in place.

SC23 STATUS REPORT – NOVEMBER 2017

The Chairman said he thought the extraordinary Scrutiny Committee held on 25 
September had not been well-structured and he had asked officers to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



investigate potential improvements to the call-in procedure and the structure of 
meetings.

The Chairman said he had been talking to officers about training for Scrutiny 
Committee members in the New Year from the Centre for Public Scrutiny. He 
would be attending a training session in a few weeks.

   
SC24 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

For further information on the amendment to the minutes of 26 September 
2017, the Chairman circulated statements from the police and the North Essex 
Parking Partnership regarding the power of North Essex Parking Partnership to 
hand out penalties for pavement parking. 

The Chairman said officers would be working to bring forward a report on a 
potential investment strategy for the Council.

The Chairman said he had been talking to officers about producing the Cabinet 
Review scoping report on the programme for March. He was concerned that it 
would take time for a working group to complete work on this review, and so it 
would be better if work could begin sooner.

The Chairman said the Pride of Place project was aimed at improving the look 
and feel of Uttlesford. Pavement parking would be a part of this topic.

The Chairman said that with the Local Plan projected to go out to consultation 
next year, it would be good if the upcoming work on affordable housing could be 
brought forward. In response to a question from Councillor Barker, he said the 
topic of affordable housing had been on the work programme for some time and 
it was necessary for the committee to satisfy itself that the policy did not need 
amending.

In response to a suggestion from Councillor Light that defining what affordable 
housing should mean to the Council would be a good place to start, the 
Chairman said it was too early to be proposing terms of reference for the 
working group.

SC25 BUDGET REVIEW AND CONSULTATION OUTCOMES 2018-19

The Chairman said the Scrutiny Committee’s final input on the budget would be 
made at the February meeting. The Assistant Director – Resources said a 
decision by DCLG will have been made about whether the Essex submission to 
be a pilot for 100% business rates pilot was successful by that time.

Members said that the second bullet point in paragraph 12 of the report should 
include reference to the opportunities created by the Council budget, as well as 
its risks.

Page 6



The Chairman said officers had produced a report to provide members with a 
detailed overview of council housing. This report would be sent out in the next 
few days. The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said the Housing 
Revenue Account cap might be lifted.

The Assistant Director – Resources gave a summary of how the current system 
of business rates worked. She said she would send a briefing note round to 
members about this system.

Councillor Chambers entered the meeting.

In response to a question from Councillor Oliver, the Assistant Director – 
Resources said the Council would not pay a levy on bad debt. If the Council 
failed to collect enough tax to collect its baseline need, it could potentially 
receive top-up funding from central government. 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services the response rate to this year’s 
consultation had been very good. The team had made it easier for people to 
respond by including a pull-out questionnaire and a pre-paid envelope in 
Uttlesford Life. The Council would likely continue to use this method. 

In response to a question from Councillor Dean, the Assistant Director – 
Corporate Services said the methodology used for presenting the responses to 
Question 1 was an industry-standard approach and one which was 
recommended by the providers of the Council’s consultation software. 

In response to a question from Councillor Light, the Cabinet Member – Finance 
and Administration said he would go through the results of the consultation to 
inform himself of residents’ views. He needed to be sure he had listened to 
people living in the district before decisions were taken. However, he would also 
need to use his own judgement when deciding upon budget allocation.

Members said some statistics included in the report were unhelpful because of 
their margin for error and the way they had been presented.

Members said it was possible that the public did not see car parks as a 
particularly big priority because many people did not use them and because 
they were taken for granted. It was also difficult to tell how many people 
considered car parks a high priority in comparison to services which were 
considered to be ‘key services’.

The Chairman said he was concerned that responses were skewed because a 
disproportionate amount of people over 55 had replied. In response, the 
Cabinet Member – Finance and Administration said he believed a response rate 
of about 250 people still gave an accurate representation of resident opinion, 
and that younger people could have participated if they had wanted to.

The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said one questionnaire had 
been sent to every household, and so it was likely
[...]
pport grant, and so they should be 
prepared for the consequences of it. 

The Cabinet Member – Finance and Administration said the most obvious 
source of funds to continue to ensure that money was invested in the 
community was through the grant. He did not believe the Council should be 
cutting the budget elsewhere.

The Chairman said the Council Tax base increased each year, and he could not 
see any benefit in continuing to supply the grant.

Page 8



The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said the subsidiary grant 
amount was based on the number of Local Council Tax Scheme claimants in 
each town and parish.

Members voted against a proposal to recommend maintaining the LCTS grant 
for parish councils. Members then voted to endorse withdrawing the grant from 
parish councils.

The meeting finished at 9:20.

             

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1
Updated on 26 January 2018

UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL
FORWARD PLAN

Item Meeting Date Brief information about the 
item and details of documents 

submitted for consideration 

Key 
Decision?

Part 
2?

Portfolio 
Holder

Contact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained

(Undated items 
are at the end of 
this list)

Qtr. 3 Budget 
Monitoring 
2017/18

Cabinet 15 Feb 
2018 No No Cllr Howell Angela Knight – Assistant 

Director – Resources

Budget Covering 
Report 2018/19 Cabinet 15 Feb 

2018
No No Cllr Howell Angela Knight – Assistant 

Director – Resources

Robustness of 
Estimates and 
Adequacy of 
Reserves

Cabinet 15 Feb 
2018

No No Cllr Howell Angela Knight – Assistant 
Director – Resources

Reserves 
Strategy 2018/19 Cabinet 15 Feb 

2018
No No Cllr Howell Angela Knight – Assistant 

Director – Resources

Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy

Cabinet 15 Feb 
2018

No No Cllr Howell Angela Knight – Assistant 
Director – Resources

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



2
Updated on 26 January 2018

Item Meeting Date Brief information about the 
item and details of documents 

[...]
stant Director - Planning

Corporate Plan 
Delivery Plan 
2018/19

Cabinet 4 April 
2018

Cllr Howell Adrian Webb – Director of 
Finance and Corporate 
Services

Final Progress 
report on the 
Corporate Plan 
Delivery Plan

Cabinet 4 April 
2018

Cllr Howell Adrian Webb – Director of 
Finance and Corporate 
Services

Report from 
Voluntary 
Support Grants 
Committee

Cabinet 4 April
2018

Annual report from Cabinet 
Committee, Voluntary 
Support Grants Committee, 
on review of how current 
year’s funding has been spent 
and indication of intention of 

N N

Cllr 
Ranger

Paula Evans – Leisure and 
Performance Manager

P
age 13



4
Updated on 26 January 2018

Item Meeting Date Brief information about the 
item and details of documents 

submitted for consideration 

Key 
Decision?

Part 
2?

Portfolio 
Holder

Contact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained
purpose of next year’s 
spending.  

Local Heritage 
List

Cabinet 4 April 
2018

To agree the Local Heritage 
List which comprises of 
buildings considered to be of 
local historic interest

No No Cllr Barker Gordon Glenday – Assistant 
Director - Planning

Amendments to 
Housing 
Allocations Policy 
and 
Homelessness 
Strategy

Cabinet 4 April 
2018

To approve amendments to 
the allocations policy and 
homelessness strategy in 
light of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017 which 
comes into force on 1 April 
2018.

Yes No Cllr 
Redfern

Judith Snares – Housing 
Strategy and Operations 
Manager

HRA Land Asset 
Management

Cabinet 4 April 
2018

In line with the HRA Asset 
Management  and 
Development Strategy it is 
recommended that plots of 
HRA land located at The 
Elms in Duton Hill and Hilltop 
Lane in Saffron Walden are 
sold on the open market 
subject to Outline Planning 
Permission being granted for 
both sites

Yes Cllr 
Redfern

Roz Millership – Assistant 
Director – Housing, Health 
and Communities

Members New 
Homes Bonus 
2017/18

Cabinet July 2018 To receive a report detailing 
the s
[...]
 report which lists all the budget reports and strategies to be 
presented to Members for 2018/19, giving an overview of what is included in each 
report and any recommendations as appropriate.

Recommendations

2. That Scrutiny reviews the budget reports for 2018/19 as detailed in the table and 
provides comment prior to their submission for approval to Cabinet on the 15 
February and Council on 22 February 2018.

Financial Implications

3. All financial implications are included in the individual reports as listed in the table 
below

Background Papers

4. None

Impact 

5.  

Communication/Consultation N/A

Community Safety N/A

Equalities N/A

Health and Safety N/A

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

N/A

Sustainability N/A

Ward-specific impacts N/A

Workforce/Workplace N/A

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



Situation

Report Purpose Recommendation(s)

Equalities 
Impact 
Assessment 
(attached to this 
covering report)

To demonstrate 
consideration of the impact 
on minority groups

Robustness of 
Estimates and 
Adequacy of 
Reserves

Reserves 
Strategy

A statutory report which sets 
out the key risks in the 
General Fund budget, and 
advice about safe levels of 
contingency reserves.

This is a new report and sets 
out a new strategy for the 
reserves and details the 
purpose and lifespan of 
these reserves.

That Scrutiny reviews the budget 
recommendations 2018/19 as 
detailed in this report and provides 
comment prior to their submission for 
approval to Cabinet on the 15 
February and Council on 22 February 
2018.That the Council takes account 
of the advice in the report when 
determining the 2018/19 General 
Fund budget and Council Tax.

 That the Council 
approves the risk 
assessment relating to 
the robustness of 
estimates as detailed in 
the report

 That the Council sets the 
minimum safe 
contingency level for 
2018/19 at £1.402 million 
in line with the specified 
calculation detailed in 
point 9 and this to be 
held in the Working 
Balance Reserve.

 T
[...]
e gathering 
required (go to Q17 on Page 7 
below).

       Inequalities have been identified 
which cannot be easily addressed.

Action planning required (go 
to Q18 on Page 8 below).

15 If you have any additional comments to 
make, please include here.

        

Completion
16 Name and job title (Assessment lead 

officer)
Richard Auty
Assistant Director, Corporate Services

Name/s of any assisting officers and 
people consulted during assessment:

Date:

Date of next review:

For new strategies, policies, projects, 
contracts or decisions this should be 
one year from implementation.

CMT, Cabinet Members, Local residents and 
Businesses all consulted

23 January 2018

January 2019

   None

Yes

x

No*

Not applicable

x

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Scrutiny

Title: Section 25 - Robustness of Reserves & 
Adequacy of Estimates

Date:
6 February 2018

Report 
Author:

Angela Knight – Assistant Director – 
Resources 01799 510446

Item for decision: 
No

Summary

1. As part of the annual budget setting process, the Section 151 Officer is 
required to give the Council formal advice on the robustness of estimates and 
the adequacy of reserves. This is so Members can set a budget in full 
awareness of the risks and uncertainties, and ensure that adequate 
contingency reserves exist.

2. The advice, known as the “Section 25 report”, is being considered by Scrutiny 
tonight and then by Cabinet on 15 February and by Full Council on 22 
February as part of the budget approval process.

Recommendations

3. That Scrutiny reviews the budget recommendations 2018/19 as detailed in this 
report and provides comment prior to their submission for approval to Cabinet 
on the 15 February and Council on 22 February 2018.

 That the Council takes account of the advice in the report when 
determining the 2018/19 General Fund budget and Council Tax.

 That the Council approves the risk assessment relating to the 
robustness of estimates as detailed in
[...]
 (3,535,000) (3,535,000)
Other MRR reserve cont (222,900) (147,000) 0 (126,100) (202,000) (202,000) (202,000) (202,000)
HRA Revenue Funding (142,000) (142,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sub total (3,619,900) (3,544,000) 0 (3,571,100) (3,597,000) (3,737,000) (3,737,000) (3,737,000)

TOTAL FINANCING (13,385,000) (10,101,000) (3,203,000) (5,587,000) (6,097,300) (5,685,000) (5,685,000) (5,685,000)

Funding deficit (Borrowing outside of HRA required internal 
from cash or external)

0 0 0 0 1,128,700 0 0 0

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Scrutiny 

Title: General Fund and Council Tax 2018/19

Date:
6 February 2018

Report 
Author:

Angela Knight – Assistant Director – Resources 
01799 510446

Item for decision: 
No

Summary
1. This report presents the 2018/19 General Fund budget for consideration by the Cabinet on 15 

February ahead of final determination by Full Council on 22 February. 
2. This budget must be considered alongside the report made by the Director of Finance and 

Corporate Services under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, to be received by the 
Cabinet earlier in the agenda. The budget is consistent with the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy also to be considered earlier on the agenda.

Recommendations
3. That Scrutiny reviews and provides comment prior to the submission for approval to Cabinet 

on 15 February and Council on 22 February 2018;
i. General Fund Council Tax requirement of £5,330,374 summarised in paragraphs 17-24
ii. That Scrutiny reviews the schedule of fees and charges in Appendix F.

Background Papers
4. None.
Financial Implications
5. The financial implications are included in the main body of this report.

Impact

Communication/Consultation Consultation carried out is summarised below.

Community Safety No specific implications

Equalities An EQIA is included with the agenda papers

Finance Detailed in the report

Health and Safety No specific implications

Human Rights No specific implications

Legal implications The recommendations fulfil the legal 
requirement to set a balanced budget.

Sustainability No specific implications

Ward-specific impacts No specific implications

Workforce/Workplace No specific implications

Page 125

Agenda Item 15



Introduction
6. This report provides detailed revenue estimates for the General Fund and Council Tax for 

2018/19.
7. The estimates, as summarised in Appendix A, show a Council Tax Requirement of £5,330,374 

which balances to the level of Council Tax yield, assuming an increase of 2.99% in Council 
Tax.

8. The Cabinet is required to determine a recommended budget for consideration by the Council 
on 22 February.

9. The estimates in this report are based on the recommended Capital Programme, Treasury 
Management Strategy and Housing Revenue Account budget for 2018/19 that were 
considered earlier in today’s agenda. Any changes may have a marginal effect on the revenue 
estimates and these will be reflected in the final reports prepared for Full Council.

2018/19 Budget Strategy
10. On 30 November 2017, the Cabinet were presented with the outcomes of the residents and 

local businesses 2018/19 budget consultation. 
11. The table in point 15 summarises the priorities from the Residents and Local Businesses 

Consultations, the draft 2018/19 budget has been prepared where possible in line with the 
consultation responses.

Residents and Local Business Consultations
12. During the summer 2017, a consultation on the Council’s budget priorities was completed 

using multiple methods in order to obtain a wider body of opinion, this was consistent with the 
approach taken in 2017/18. 

The residents’ consultation comprised of; 

  Telephone survey (503 responses) undertaken by a professional market research 
company, NWA Social and Market Research Ltd on behalf of Uttlesford District Council

 Open public consultation. (1,145 responses)
 The survey was distributed to every household in the district as an insert into the 

Coun
[...]

 
 

Ensuring customer contact mechanisms are easily accessible 

 
In order to ensure that customer contact mechanisms are accessible to disabled customers 
and staff, you should provide a range of alternatives – for example:  phone, email, text phone, 
fax and face-to-face. 
 
In some cases and for legitimate reasons, this may not be possible.  Where this is the case you can 
still ensure customer contact mechanisms are accessible if you make appropriate reasonable 
adjustments.  For guidance on reasonable adjustments see the ‘Key contacts’ section below. 
 

Page 201



Fast-track equality impact assessment  Jan 2010                                                  12                                                    Uttlesford District 
Council 

It’s Our Community 

 

Key contacts 

 
 

Division/Services Division/Services Tel. No. 

Roz Millership Housing Health and 
Communities 

01799 510516 

Judith Snares Housing Health and 
Communities 

01799 510671 

Matthew Baxter Finance 01799 510318 

   

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 202


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Cabinet Forward Plan
	7 Scrutiny Work Programme 2017-18
	Status Report - Feb 2018

	8 Centre for Public Scrutiny, National Scrutiny Conference
	CfPS conference - summary report

	9 Budget Covering Report - 2018/19
	Budget 2018.19 EqIA

	10 Robustness of Estimates and Adequacy of Reserves
	Scrutiny 06-02-18 - Reserves Strategy 2018.19

	11 Investment Strategy 2018/19
	Scrutiny 06-02-2018 Investment Strategy

	12 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19
	Scrutiny 06-02-18 Medium Term Financial Strategy

	13 Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19
	Scrutiny 06.02.18_Treasury Management Strategy 2018.19

	14 Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2022/23
	15 General Fund Budget and Council Tax 2018/19
	16 Housing Revenue Account Budget 2018/19
	HRA business plan 2016 -2046 annual review - equality impact assessment




Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on 
TUESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2018 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor A Dean (Chairman)
Councillors H Asker, G Barker, R Chambers, P Davies, 
M Felton, S Harris, G LeCount, M Lemon, B Light and E Oliver

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), B Ferguson 
(Democratic Services Officer), A Knight (Assistant Director – 
Resources), S Pugh (Assistant Director – Governance and Legal 
Services)and A Webb (Director - Corporate and Financial 
Services)

Also present: Councillor S Howell (Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Administration) and Ian Parry (Centre for Public Scrutiny).

SC27  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017 were signed and 
approved as a correct record. 

Councillor Light said she wished it to be on the record that she had been in 
favour of maintaining the LCTS grant to parish and town councils and had not 
endorsed its withdrawal. 

SC28  CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman said he would have liked the opportunity to scrutinise the 
Corporate Economic Development Strategy which was going to Cabinet on the 
15 February. He asked Members to contact him outside of the meeting if they 
had any comments on the strategy.

In response to a question on the Voluntary Support Grants Committee, the 
Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the committee had been 
established to monitor organisations which had received large grants from the 
Council. These organisations made presentations to the committee and were 
assessed on KPIs that had been set the previous year. A report would be tabled 
at the Cabinet meeting in April reviewing how the current year’s funding had 
been spent. 

The Chairman asked why work on the Day Centre item was still ongoing. The 
Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the work had been complicated by 
the fact that discussions with different day centres had been progressing at 
different rates. 

In response to a question on HRA Land Asset Management, the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services said the report had gone to the Housing Board 
and would be going to Cabinet in April. The two sites in question were not viable 



for the Council to build on and therefore they would be put on the open market 
for sale. He said he would circulate the report that went to the Housing Board.

SC29  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18 

The Chairman said the Scrutiny work programme for 2018-19 would have to be 
compiled in the near future. He proposed that he, Councillor Light and Councillor 
Barker build a potential programme before presenting it to the committee for 
approval. This was agreed by Members.

The Chairman said he wanted the delivery of the Corporate Plan to be 
scrutinised in the upcoming year and included on the work programme. 

SC30  BUDGET COVERING REPORT - 2018/19 

The Chairman invited Members to comment as the committee considered the 
budget reports, paper by paper as listed in the Budget Covering report. 

SC31  ROBUSTNESS OF ESTIMATES AND ADEQUACY OF RESERVES 

In response to a Member question on the level of scrutiny the budget had 
received, the Assistant Director – Resources said six of eighteen lines had been 
subjected to zero based budgeting, all of which were significant service lines for 
the Council such as Customer Services and Benefits and Revenue. 

The Chairman asked how well the savings programme was progressing and how 
would it be taken forward. 

The Assistant Director – Resources said £715,000 worth of efficiency savings 
had been made in 2017/18. This meant that resources did not have to be 
reallocated in 2018/19 and savings did not have a dedicated line in the forecast 
for next year. However, the programme was ongoing and savings had been 
incorporated from 2019/20 onward in to the budget presented before Members. 

In response to a Member’s question regarding service reductions, the Assistant 
Director – Resources said efficiency was not only related to savings but also 
generating additional income. She confirmed that no frontline services had been 
cut to create these savings.   

Members considered the reserves strategy as set out in the report. 

The Chairman asked what risk was posed by the Private Finance Initiative and 
why reserves had been put in place. 

The Assistant Director – Resources said an external auditor had identified a risk 
two years ago and had recommended that a reserve was established to deal 
with a potential shortfall. However, in reality more income had been received 



than predicted and if the reserve was no longer needed it would be released 
back into the budget. 

The Director of Finance and Corporate Services said recycling was a case in 
point in demonstrating the importance of a reserves strategy. Due to global 
market fluctuations, the recycling budget was under pressure and a reliable 
forecast of costs was difficult to estimate. In response to a Member question, he 
said recycling may not be the most cost effective form of waste disposal but 
there was a moral issue when discussing the merits of landfill versus recycling 
waste.

The Chairman said recycling would be included in next year’s Scrutiny work 
programme.

SC32  INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 

The Director of Finance and Corporate Services presented his report on the 
Investment Strategy for the upcoming year, which would go to Council for 
approval on 22 February. 

Members considered the report and discussed current investments held by the 
Council, as well as the stipulation that a further major investment would be 
required to cover the loss in central government funding. 

The Director of Finance and Corporate Services said there would be no 
dividends in the next few years but as the Chesterford Research Park grew, the 
possibility of future dividends would be higher. 

The Chairman asked whether the development at Walpole Farm was to generate 
income, or to provide local start-up businesses with below market rents. 

The Director of Finance and Corporate Services said Walpole Farm was an 
opportunity but the income generated from the development of four small office 
units would be minimal. Discussions were still ongoing with the developer 
regarding the delivery timetable as the offices had yet to be built.

Members discussed the Council’s budget contribution to the investment strategy.

The Director of Finance and Corporate Services said the day of large surpluses 
had passed and, whilst Uttlesford was in a better financial position than most 
authorities, investments would be required to ‘plug the gap’ incurred by the loss 
of central government funding. He said this strategy would aid the Council in 
planning its investments.

SC33  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/19 

Members considered the Medium Financial Strategy (MTFS) presented before 
them.



In response to a question relating to Universal Credit, the Assistant Director – 
Resources said support mechanisms had been put in place and a Benefit Officer 
would support those who would be crossing over to the new benefit system. A 
discretionary housing payment budget had been made available to help people 
in need. 

Members discussed the rise in Council tax of 2.99% for 2018/19 as outlined in 
the report. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Administration said the Council had lost 
significant funding from central government and therefore income had to be 
raised through a rise in taxation, or through investments. 

In response to a suggestion from the Chairman, the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services said graphical representations could be produced in future to 
show financial trends in chart form.

SC34  CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2022/23 

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services confirmed that the additional procurement of street cleansing 
vehicles was due to the corporate priorities and consultation responses, to 
provide additional resources for litter picking, fly tipping and to generally keep the 
district cleaner.

The Chairman asked whether funding for energy efficient improvement schemes 
on Council properties had ceased. 

The Assistant Director – Resources said external funding had dried up but a lot 
had already been achieved. She said certain improvements were no longer 
affordable, although a programme of works was still included within the HRA 
revenue budget, which included programmes such as a replacement boiler 
scheme.

The Chairman requested that a report on energy efficient improvement schemes 
was produced and submitted to this committee in future.

SC35 GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2018/19 

Members considered the General Fund and Council Tax report. 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Administration said responses to the public 
consultation on the budget had been taken into account, and where possible, the 
Council had dedicated resources to services that were deemed as public 
priorities. He added that the consultation was not a referendum and services 
which were not regarded as a priority, such as the museum, would also be taken 
into account.



Members discussed the additional resources allocated to the district’s PCSO as 
proposed in the budget.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Administration said this need had been 
identified in consultation with parish and town councils, who would provide part 
of the funding for an additional PCSO. The intention was that this PCSO would 
be deployed across two or more parishes in the district, although the exact 
details had yet to be confirmed.

The meeting ended at 9.01pm. 
 


